has also secured e-commerce trading platforms in the PRC so that the Target Group’s
products will be accessible in popular online shopping platforms and the in-game sales
platform of the Gaming Partner, etc. Further, the Target Group will cooperate with
gaming partners to promote and sell the products through channels such as exhibitions
and pop-up stores. The diverse sales channels and the brand influence of the gaming
partners can greatly help the achievement of the sales target.

Having considered the above, the Directors are of the view that the amount of the
Projected Sales is achievable and the basis of setting the Projected Sales is fair and
reasonable.

8. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after the completion of the Acquisition (assuming there will be no change in the
total number of issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares) are set forth below:

 As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately upon Completion
 Number of  Approximate  Number of  Approximate
Director Shares Percentage Shares Percentage

Tang Shu Pui Simon (Note 1) 5,000,000 0.28% 5,000,000 0.25%

Substantial Shareholders

World Field Industries Limited (Note 2) 283,994,000 15.86% 283,994,000 14.41%
BLB International Company Limited (Note 3) 240,000,000 13.41% 240,000,000 12.18%

Public Shareholders

The Vendor – – 180,000,000 (Note 4) 9.14%
Other Public Shareholders 1,261,273,378 70.45% 1,261,273,378 64.02%

Total 1,790,267,378 100.00% 1,970,267,378 100.00%

Note:

1 These 5,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Tang Shu Pui Simon, an independent non-executive
Director.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

2 Based on the disclosure of interests forms filed on 21 January 2022, World Field Industries Limited is
owned as to 100% by Green Astute Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Hao Tian Media &
Culture Holdings Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Aceso Life Science Group Limited
(“Aceso”), the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 474.HK).
Based on the disclosure of interest forms in relation to Aceso filed on 24 August 2021, Aceso is owned as to